
 

AYES:  8  NOES: 0  ABSTAIN:  

      

ADOPTED: NOV 13 2017 REJECTED:  STRICKEN:  

 

INTRODUCED: October 9, 2017 

 

 

 

AN ORDINANCE No. 2017-200 

 

 

 

To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer and the Director of Procurement Services, for and 

on behalf of the City of Richmond, to execute the first Contract Modification to Contract No. 

16000022041 between the City and Manchester Marketing, Inc. T/A Seibert’s Towing for towing-

related services and tow lot operation for the purpose of specifying certain oversized vehicle fees 

and increasing the maximum authorized contract amount from $140,000.00 to $1,050,000.00 to 

accommodate additional towing expected to occur during leaf collection, street cleaning, and 

special events. 

   

 

Patron – Mayor Stoney 

   

 

Approved as to form and legality 

by the City Attorney 

   

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING: NOV 13 2017 AT 6 P.M. 

 

 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2016-176, adopted June 13, 2016, the City entered 

into Contract No. 16000022041 with Manchester Marketing, Inc. T/A Seibert’s Towing the 

“Contractor”) to provide towing-related services and tow lot operation; and 

WHEREAS, section 46.2-1217 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, empowers the 

City Council to specify the fees or charges to be paid by the owner or operator of a vehicle towed 

at the request of a law enforcement officer; and 



2 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 46.2-1217 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, 

the City’s Advisory Board for the Assessment of Towing Fees and the Storage of Vehicles has 

reviewed the terms and conditions of the Contract Modification and provided its recommendations 

concerning the same to the City Council; and 

WHEREAS, section 46.2-1217 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, requires the 

approval of the City Council in order for the City to enter into a Contract Modification specifying 

certain oversized vehicle fees and increasing the maximum authorized contract amount from 

$140,000.00 to $1,050,000.00 to accommodate additional towing expected to occur during leaf 

collection, street cleaning, and special events. 

NOW, THEREFORE, 

THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS: 

 § 1. That the Chief Administrative Officer and the Director of Procurement Services, 

for and on behalf of the City of Richmond, be and are hereby authorized to execute the first  

Contract Modification to Contract No. 16000022041 between the City and Manchester Marketing, 

Inc. T/A Seibert’s Towing for towing-related services and tow lot operation in accordance with 

section 46.2-1217 of the Code of Virginia (1950), as amended, for the purpose of specifying certain 

oversized vehicle fees and increasing the maximum authorized contract amount from $140,000.00 

to $1,050,000.00 to accommodate additional towing expected to occur during leaf collection, street 

cleaning, and special events.  Such Contract Modification shall be approved as to form by the City 

Attorney and shall be substantially in the form of the document attached to this ordinance. 

§ 2. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption. 
































